loss of the respective financial instrument.
The assessment of the credit risk of the
respective financial instrument involves high
degree of estimation and uncertainty. When
the actual future cash flows are less than
expected or more than expected, a material
impairment loss or a material reversal of
impairment loss may arise, accordingly.

182 匯通達網絡股份有限公司
Huitongda Network Co., Ltd.

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

4 共同控制下的業務合併

誠如該等綜合財務報表附註2(b)所述，收購
南京好享家工程集團已根據合併會計原則入

賬。

本集團先前呈報的截至2022年12月31日止
年度的財務經營業績已重列，以包括合併實

體的經營業績，載列如下：

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON

CONTROL

As mentioned in Note 2(b) to these consolidated financial
statements, the acquisition of Nanjing Hosjoy Engineering
Group has been accounted for in accordance with the
principles of merger accounting.

The financial results previously reported by the Group for
the year ended December 31, 2022 have been restated to
include the operating results of the combining entities, as
set out below:

本集團
南京好享家
工程集團 本集團

The Group

Nanjing

Hosjoy

Engineering

Group The Group

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經重列）

(restated)

收入 Revenue 80,354,775 1,751,212 82,105,987

收入成本 Cost of revenue (77,857,929) (1,659,957) (79,517,886)

毛利 Gross profit 2,496,846 91,255 2,588,101

其他收入 Other revenue 45,089 578 45,667
其他收益淨額 Other net gain 172,099 188 172,287
研發成本 Research and development costs (113,234) – (113,234)
銷售及營銷開支 Selling and marketing expenses (1,327,807) (28,574) (1,356,381)
行政及其他經營開支 Administrative and other operating

 expenses (393,492) (7,835) (401,327)
貿易及其他應收款項

 減值虧損
Impairment loss on trade and other
 receivables (216,381) (4,082) (220,463)

經營利潤 Profit from operations 663,120 51,530 714,650

財務收入 Finance income 225,435 434 225,869
財務成本 Finance costs (285,501) (1,050) (286,551)

財務成本淨額 Net finance costs (60,066) (616) (60,682)

應佔聯營公司利潤 Share of profits of associates 76 – 76

二零二三年年報
Annual Report 2023 183

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團
南京好享家
工程集團 本集團

The Group

Nanjing

Hosjoy

Engineering

Group The Group

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經重列）

(restated)

除稅前利潤 Profit before taxation 603,130 50,914 654,044

所得稅 Income tax (93,152) (3,073) (96,225)

年度利潤 Profit for the year 509,978 47,841 557,819

以下人士應佔： Attributable to:

本公司股權持有人 Equity shareholders of the Company 287,245 29,133 316,378
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 222,733 18,708 241,441

年度利潤 Profit for the year 509,978 47,841 557,819

年度利潤 Profit for the year 509,978 47,841 557,819

年內其他全面收益
 （稅項調整後）

Other comprehensive income for the

 year (after tax adjustments) – – –

年內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income for

 the year 509,978 47,841 557,819

以下人士應佔： Attributable to:

本公司股權持有人 Equity shareholders of the Company 287,245 29,133 316,378
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 222,733 18,708 241,441

年內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income for the year 509,978 47,841 557,819

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON

CONTROL (CONTINUED)

184 匯通達網絡股份有限公司
Huitongda Network Co., Ltd.

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前呈報於2022年12月31日的財務
狀況已經重列，以包括根據最終控股方的財

務報表按賬面值確認的合併實體的資產及負

債，載列如下：

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON

CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The financial position previously reported by the Group as
at December 31, 2022 has been restated to include the
assets and liabilities of the combining entities recognized
at the carrying value based on the ultimate controlling
party’s financial statements as set out below:

本集團
南京好享家
工程集團 集團內部對銷 本集團

The Group

Nanjing
Hosjoy

Engineering
Group

Intra-group
eliminations The Group

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經重列）

(restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 76,685 392 – 77,077
使用權資產 Right-of-use assets 103,657 3,218 – 106,875
投資物業 Investment property 15,881 – – 15,881
於聯營公司之權益 Interests in associates 9,660 – – 9,660
以公允價值計量且其
變動計入其他全面
收益的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through
 other comprehensive income

2,000 – – 2,000
以公允價值計量且其
變動計入當期損益
的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss

547,987 – – 547,987
抵押存款 Pledged deposits 820,000 – – 820,000
定期存款 Time deposits 320,000 – – 320,000
遞延稅項資產 Deferred tax assets 95,331 868 – 96,199

1,991,201 4,478 – 1,995,679

流動資產 Current assets
以公允價值計量且其
變動計入當期損益
的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss

2,329,220 – – 2,329,220
存貨 Inventories 2,443,800 109,274 – 2,553,074
貿易應收款項及應收票據 Trade and bills receivables 3,127,285 79,177 – 3,206,462
預付款項、按金及
其他應收款項

Prepayments, deposits and other
 receivables 8,661,049 376,699 – 9,037,748

限制存款 Restricted deposits 5,155 100 – 5,255
抵押存款 Pledged deposits 4,329,686 – – 4,329,686
定期存款 Time deposits 1,845,981 – – 1,845,981
現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents 4,038,408 43,832 – 4,082,240
可收回稅項 Taxation recoverable 3,396 – – 3,396

26,783,980 609,082 – 27,393,062

二零二三年年報
Annual Report 2023 185

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續） 4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON

CONTROL (CONTINUED)

本集團
南京好享家
工程集團 集團內部對銷 本集團

The Group

Nanjing
Hosjoy

Engineering
Group

Intra-group
eliminations The Group

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經重列）

(restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities
銀行貸款及其他借款 Bank loans and other borrowings 698,783 – – 698,783
來自附屬公司非控股股東

的貸款

Loans from non-controlling
 shareholders of subsidiaries 8,064 8,143 – 16,207

租賃負債 Lease liabilities 42,621 1,105 – 43,726
以公允價值計量且其
變動計入當期損益
的金融負債

Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss

89,381 – – 89,381
貿易應付款項及應付票據 Trade and bills payables 14,938,783 132,599 – 15,071,382
其他應付款項及應計費用 Other payables and accruals 781,480 122,474 – 903,954
合約負債 Contract liabilities 2,725,225 96,729 – 2,821,954
應付稅項 Taxation payable 57,461 800 – 58,261

19,341,798 361,850 – 19,703,648

流動資產淨額 Net current assets 7,442,182 247,232 – 7,689,414

總資產減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 9,433,383 251,710 – 9,685,093

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 56,254 1,669 – 57,923
遞延收入 Deferred income 17,000 – – 17,000

73,254 1,669 – 74,923

資產淨額 NET ASSETS 9,360,129 250,041 – 9,610,170

資本及儲備 CAPITAL AND RESERVES

股本 Share capital 562,570 1,000 (1,000) 562,570
儲備 Reserves 7,392,244 145,472 1,000 7,538,716

本公司股權持有人
應佔權益總額

Total equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company 7,954,814 146,472 – 8,101,286

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 1,405,315 103,569 – 1,508,884

權益總額 TOTAL EQUITY 9,360,129 250,041 – 9,610,170

186 匯通達網絡股份有限公司
Huitongda Network Co., Ltd.

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

4 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前呈報於截至2022年12月31日止
年度的現金流量已經重列，以包括合併實體

的現金流量，載列如下：

4 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON

CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The cash flows previously reported by the Group for the
year ended December 31, 2022 have been restated to
include the cash flows of the combining entities, as set out
below:

本集團
南京好享家
工程集團 本集團

The Group

Nanjing

Hosjoy

Engineering

Group The Group

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經重列）

(restated)

經營活動所得╱（所用）
現金淨額

Net cash generated from/(used in)
 operating activities 273,363 (11,896) 261,467

投資活動（所用）╱所得
現金淨額

Net cash (used in)/generated from
 investing activities (1,039,569) 412 (1,039,157)

融資活動所得╱（所用）
現金淨額

Net cash generated from/(used in)
 financing activities 1,821,077 (2,241) 1,818,836

現金及現金等價物
增加╱（減少）淨額

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
 and cash equivalents 1,054,871 (13,725) 1,041,146

年初現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents as at
 the beginning of the year 2,966,920 57,557 3,024,477

匯率變動影響 Effect of foreign exchange rate
 changes 16,617 – 16,617

年末現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents as at
 the end of the year 4,038,408 43,832 4,082,240

二零二三年年報
Annual Report 2023 187

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

5 收入及分部呈報

(a) 收入

本集團的主要業務為於中國銷售全品

類商品，並提供智能商業及營銷門店

SaaS+訂閱服務、提供商家解決方案
及提供其他各種相關服務。有關本集

團主要業務的進一步詳情披露於附註

5(b)。

(i) 收入分解

按主要業務線劃分的客戶合約

收入分解如下：

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a) Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are sales of
a comprehensive suite of merchandise in the PRC
and provision of intelligent business and marketing
SaaS+ subscription service, offering merchant
solutions and rendering other various related
services. Further details regarding the Group’s

[…]

services commensurately with the level of risk and
by securing access to finance at a reasonable cost.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and
manages its capital structure to maintain a balance
between the higher shareholder returns that might
be possible with higher levels of borrowings and
the advantages and security afforded by a sound
capital position, and makes adjustments to the
capital structure in light of changes in economic
conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the
basis of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For
this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total
debt (which includes interest-bearing loans and
borrowings, and lease liabilities) less cash and cash
equivalents and time deposits.

258 匯通達網絡股份有限公司
Huitongda Network Co., Ltd.

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

35 資本、儲備及股息（續）

(h) 資本管理（續）

本集團於2023年及2022年12月31日
的經調整淨負債資本比率如下：

35 C A P I T A L ,  R E S E R V E S  A N D  D I V I D E N D S

(CONTINUED)

(h) Capital management (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio as at
December 31, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

2023年 2022年
2023 2022

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Note RMB’ 000 RMB’000
（經重列）

(restated)
（附註4）
(Note 4)

流動負債： Current liabilities:
銀行貸款及其他借款 Bank loans and other borrowings 25 368,605 698,783
來自附屬公司非控股

 股東的貸款
Loans from non-controlling
 shareholders of subsidiaries 26 16,553 16,207

租賃負債 Lease liabilities 27 35,374 43,726

420,532 758,716
非流動負債： Non-current liabilities:
銀行貸款及其他借款 Bank loans and other borrowings 25 241,600 –
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 27 39,664 57,923

債務總額 Total debt 701,796 816,639

減：現金及現金等價物 Less: Cash and cash equivalents 24(a) (3,748,938) (4,082,240)
  定期存款 Time deposits 23(c) (1,278,600) (2,165,981)

經調整淨負債 Adjusted net debt (4,325,742) (5,431,582)

權益總額 Total equity 9,495,029 9,610,170

不適用 不適用

經調整淨負債資本比率 Adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio N/A N/A

二零二三年年報
Annual Report 2023 259

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

（除另有指明外，以人民幣呈列）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

36 財務風險管理及金融工具之公允價值

本集團於日常業務過程中承受信貸、流動資

金、利率及貨幣風險。

本集團面臨的該等風險及本集團用於管理該

等風險所用的財務風險管理政策及慣例載述

如下。

(a) 信貸風險

信貸風險指交易對手方違反其合約責

任而導致本集團產生財務虧損的風

險。本集團的信貸風險主要來自貿易

應收款項及其他應收款項。本集團因

現金及現金等價物、抵押存款、定期

存款及應收票據而產生的信貸風險有

限，原因是交易對手方為本集團認為

信貸風險較低的高信貸評級銀行及金

融機構。

本集團並無提供任何其他可能令本集

團承受信貸風險的保證。

36 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR

VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and currency
risks arises in the normal course of the Group’s business.

The Group’s exposure to these risks and the financial risk